504671435 12/05/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4718157

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
ALPLAST S.R.L.			12/05/2016
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA		
Name:	ALPLA	ALPLAST CLOSURES INTERNATIONAL S.R.L.	
Street Address:		VIA MILLIAVACCA 16	
City:	ASTI	ASTI	
State/Country: ITALY			
Postal Code: 14100			
		NI	
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number:		8439213	
		(702)272 7694	
Fax Number:		(703)273-7684 • the e-mail address first: if that is uns	uccessful. it will be sent
Fax Number: Correspondence will	l be sent to	(703)273-7684 • the e-mail address first; if that is uns I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone:	l be sent to if provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 703-273-7680	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	l be sent to if provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	l be sent to if provideo e:	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	l be sent to if provideo e:	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD, SUITE 7	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	l be sent to if provideo e:	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	l be sent to if provideo e:	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD, SUITE 7	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	l be sent to if provideo e:	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD, SUITE 7 FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	l be sent to if provideo e:	the e-mail address first; if that is uns f; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD, SUITE 7 FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 RONALD E. SHAPIRO	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 14	l be sent to if provideo e: R:	the e-mail address first; if that is uns f; if that is unsuccessful, it will be send 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD, SUITE 7 FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 RONALD E. SHAPIRO /Ronald E. Shapiro/	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 14 source=Master Deed#p	l be sent to if provided e: R: R:	the e-mail address first; if that is uns f; if that is unsuccessful, it will be send 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD, SUITE 7 FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 RONALD E. SHAPIRO /Ronald E. Shapiro/	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 14 source=Master Deed#p	l be sent to if provided e: R: R: bage1.tif bage2.tif	the e-mail address first; if that is uns f; if that is unsuccessful, it will be send 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD, SUITE 7 FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 RONALD E. SHAPIRO /Ronald E. Shapiro/	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 14 source=Master Deed#p source=Master Deed#p	l be sent to if provided e: R: R: bage1.tif bage2.tif bage3.tif	the e-mail address first; if that is uns f; if that is unsuccessful, it will be send 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD, SUITE 7 FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 RONALD E. SHAPIRO /Ronald E. Shapiro/	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 14 source=Master Deed#p source=Master Deed#p source=Master Deed#p	l be sent to if provided e: R: R: bage1.tif bage2.tif bage3.tif bage4.tif	the e-mail address first; if that is uns f; if that is unsuccessful, it will be send 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD, SUITE 7 FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 RONALD E. SHAPIRO /Ronald E. Shapiro/	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 14 source=Master Deed#p source=Master Deed#p source=Master Deed#p source=Master Deed#p	I be sent to if provided e: R: R: Dage1.tif Dage2.tif Dage3.tif Dage4.tif Dage5.tif	the e-mail address first; if that is uns f; if that is unsuccessful, it will be send 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD, SUITE 7 FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 RONALD E. SHAPIRO /Ronald E. Shapiro/	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 14 source=Master Deed#p source=Master Deed#p source=Master Deed#p	l be sent to if provided e: R: Bage1.tif bage2.tif bage3.tif bage4.tif bage5.tif bage6.tif	the e-mail address first; if that is uns f; if that is unsuccessful, it will be send 703-273-7680 rshapiro@sasiplaw.com RONALD E. SHAPIRO 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD, SUITE 7 FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 RONALD E. SHAPIRO /Ronald E. Shapiro/	t via US Mail.

source=Master Deed#page8.tif	
source=Master Deed#page9.tif	
source=Master Deed#page10.tif	
source=Master Deed#page11.tif	
source=Master Deed#page12.tif	
source=Master Deed#page13.tif	
source=Master Deed#page14.tif	

DECLARATION

I, Ilaria Matta, of Corso Emilia 8, Turin, Italy, do hereby solemnly and sincerely declare that I am conversant with the Italian and English languages and that the following translation is a true translation of the attached document.

Torino. October 2, Lost

There rights

Ilaria Matta

DEED OF INCORPORATION OF A SOLE-MEMBER LIMITED COMPANY WITH CONTRIBUTION OF COMPANY

REPUBLIC OF ITALY

On the fifth of December two thousand and sixteen.

In Turin, in my office in at number 20 Via Colli.

Before me, Dott. Giuseppe GIANELLI, Notary resident in Turin, registered in the Notarial College of the United Districts of Turin and Pinerolo,

personally appeared Mr.

- **GORIA Erminio**, born in Turin on 7 September 1959, resident in Asti, at number 4 Largo Martiri della Liberazione, tax code GRO RMN 59P07 L219P,

in his capacity as Managing Director of the limited liability company named "ALPLAST S.R.L.", based in Turin, at number 7 Corso Guglielmo Marconi, with fully paid in share capital worth euro 1,290,000.00 (one million two hundred and ninety thousand point zero), tax code and registration in the Turin Business Register 00983810052,

empowered to act as follows on the strength of the resolutions approved by the Board of Directors on 28 June 2016 and 24 November 2016, whose minutes, in the form of certified extracts authenticated by myself, Notary, on this day, Index No. 140541 and Index No. 140542, are attached to this deed under letters "A" and "B" respectively, which have not been read following the dispensation given by the appearing party;

Both citizen and company are Italian. The said appearing party, of whose personal identity I, Notary, am certain, has asked me to acknowledge the following:

1) The company "ALPLAST S.R.L.", as represented above, has incorporated a sole-member limited liability company named "Alplast Closures International s.r.l.", abbreviated form "A.C.I. srl".

2) The company is based in Asti.

For the purpose of registration in the Business Register the party declares that the address of the registered office is Asti, number 16 Via Milliavacca.

3) The business purpose of the company is:

- the management, implementation and development of trademarks, patents and any technology in the sector of aluminium and plastic closures and packaging. The company may carry out commerce in raw materials, semi-processed and finished products in aluminium and plastic;

- the activity of research, development, technology transfer from the technical and scientific sector to the manufacturing sector, assistance and consultancy for companies on product innovation and process;

- the acquisition, assumption, sale and exchange of shareholdings in companies or organizations, whether incorporated or being incorporated, of any type and kind, both in Italy and abroad, on the understanding that this activity does not involve dealings with the public;

- the acquisition, sale, exchange, construction, restructuring, demolition, concession for use, management of real estate;

- the lease and management of real estate in ownership or leasing.

It may, subject to the limitations of the law and instrumentally, carry out all the industrial, commercial and financial operations, including those involving moveable property and real estate, deemed necessary or useful by the Administrative body to attain the business purpose, including the assumption, not for the purpose of placement, of stakes and shareholdings in other companies or firms with identical, similar or related business purposes, the stipulation of

lease agreements, the contraction of loans of any kind and the granting of real and personal guarantees, also in favour of third parties.

This expressly excludes operations to collect public savings, financial brokerage, and those activities reserved to professional categories with the obligation of registration in special boards and rolls, as well as all other activites that, in accordance with current and future legislation, are prohibited or reserved to parties in possession of particular requisites or who hold special permits.

4) The term of the company is fixed as 31 (thirty-first) December 2050 (two thousand and fifty) and it may be extended or wound up in advance.

5) The share capital shall be Euro 4,000,000.00 (four million point zero) and is fully subscribed by the sole member the company "ALPLAST S.R.L." which as payment of the subscribed shareholding contributes to the company incorporated herein, the industrial property rights (patents and trademarks), for which it holds sole and exclusive title and disposal, as described and appraised in detail in the appraisal report drawn up in accordance with Article 2463 of the Civil Code by Dr. Filippo BONI, whose office is in Reggio Emilia, at number 1 Via Emilia S. Pietro, the expert appointed by the contributing company, registered in the Board of Chartered Accountants and Bookkeepers of Reggio Emilia under number 695/A, and registered in the Register of Auditors under number 160334, as specified by Ministerial Decree of 24 January 2011, published in the Official Gazette of the Italian Republic, no. 9, 1 February 2011.

The said appraisal report, sworn by oath before the notary Enrico BIGI of Reggio Emilia on 18 November 2016, Index No. 114113, is attached to this deed under letter "C", and I have been dispensed from reading it by the party present.

More precisely, the contribution is comprised of the following:

PATENTS

1) Italian patent No. TO02008A000067 and relative international patent application No. PCT7IB20009/05023 with the following title: "A security closure assembly for container, in particular for a bottle for liquids", also known as "ALUTOP PATENT", whose legal status is reported in detail from pages 14 to 15 of the attached appraisal report.

2) "Italian patent application for invention No. 102015000043227 of 7 August 2015 with the following title: "Sealing cap for mouth of a container, in particular a bottle", Utility model application filed in Germany No. 20 2016004811.6 of 4 August 2016, Utility model application filed in Spain No. U201631009 of 5 August 2016.

The above is better described and known also as "DOUBLE CAP PATENT" on page 16 of the attached appraisal report.

TRADEMARKS

- <u>"ALPLAST" International Trademark</u>, whose description with the details of filing, registration, last renewal and expiry for the different countries is given on pages 19, 20 and 21 of the appraisal report;

- <u>"ALU-TOP" Italian Trademark</u>, filed in Italy on 17 June 2008, number ID T02008C002030, registration on 22 September 2010 number ID 1340377;

- <u>"DOUBLE-CAP" European Trademark</u>, filed in the European Union on 15 March 2016, number ID 15216294;

the description of the aforesaid two trademarks is contained on page 21 of the appraisal report. The contribution is made for the value attested in the attached appraisal report equal to a total of Euro 6,276,192.50 (six million two hundred and seventy-six thousand one hundred and ninety-two point fifty);

- of which:

- Euro 2,244,875.88

(two million two hundred and forty-four thousand eight hundred and seventy-five point eightyeight) relating to the "ALPLAST" trademark; - Euro 308,994.15

(three hundred and eight thousand nine hundred and ninety-four point fifteen) relating to the "DOUBLE-CAP" trademark;

- Euro 390,525.89

(three hundred and ninety thousand five hundred and twenty-five point eighty-nine) relating to the "ALU-TOP" trademark;

- Euro 1,845,657.27

(one million eight hundred and forty-five thousand six hundred and fifty-seven point twentyseven) relating to the "DOUBLE CAP" trademark;

- Euro 1,486,149.31

(one million four hundred and eighty-six thousand one hundred and forty-nine point thirty-one) relating to the "ALUTOP" trademark;

Of the total value of Euro 6,276,192.50 (six million two hundred and seventy-six thousand one hundred and ninety-two point fifty), Euro 4,000,000.00 (four million point zero) are ascribed to share capital and Euro 2,276,192.50 (two million two hundred and seventy-six thousand one hundred and ninety-two point fifty) to a special contribution reserve.

The contributing company, as represented above, declares that the aforesaid industrial property rights contributed as above, are within its full and exclusive ownership and disposal, and free from all pledges, sequestrations or other detrimental burdens.

The receiving company is authorized to transcribe the present deed with the Italian Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding offices in all foreign countries where the contributed rights are filed/registered, and also to file the trademarks and patents in question with any foreign countries where they have not yet been filed/registered.

The contributed trademarks are assigned to the receiving company for all the products and for all the countries for which they have been registered.

6) The company declares that is incorporated in full compliance with the norms contained in this deed and with those established in the Articles of Association which, being comprised of 25 (twenty-five) articles and having been read by myself to the party present, are now approved and signed by the same, together with myself Notary, and then attached to the present deed under letter "D".

7) The administration of the company is entrusted for an indefinite term, until revocation or dismissal, to a Board of Directors made up of two members who are named as Mr GORIA Erminio, who accepts the office, and Mr:

- GORIA Francesco, born in Turin on 10 February 1957, resident at San Damiano d'Asti (AT), Frazione Lavezzole number 43, tax code GRO FNC 57B10 L219A.

The Board of Directors shall be vested, pursuant to Article 12 (twelve) of the Articles of Association, with all the powers of ordinary and extraordinary administration.

Mr GORIA Francesco is appointed Chair of the Board of Directors and in accordance with Article 13 (thirteen) of the Articles of Association he shall also represent the company.

8) The financial year will end on 31 (thirty-first) of December every year and the first financial year will end on 31 (thirty-first) of December 2016 (two thousand and sixteen).

9) Net profits reported in the financial statements, less statutory allocations, shall be divided among the shareholders in a proportion to their own shareholding, unless otherwise allocated by the shareholders.

10) In accordance with Article 2463 of the Civil Code, the party present declares that the overall costs of the incorporation borne by the company amount to approximately Euro 5,700.00 (five thousand seven hundred point zero).

Having been requested, I Notary receive this deed, which I have read to the party present who declares it to conform with his wishes, and in confirmation he joins myself, Notary, in signing it at 11:45 a.m.

Written in part by me and in part by a trustworthy person, and partly typed also by a trustworthy person, this deed covers nine sides of three sheets.

Signed on the original: GORIA ERMINIO GIUSEPPE GIANELLI NOTARY

INDEX NUMBER 140541

This is a certified extract of the original existing from page number 83 to page number 84 of the Minute Book of Meetings and Resolutions of the Board of Directors of the company "ALPLAST S.R.L.", whose registered office is in Turin, at number 7 Corso Guglielmo Marconi, with share capital worth Euro 1,290,000.00 (one million two hundred and ninety thousand point zero), tax code and registration in the Turin Business Register 00983810052. A book kept in accordance with the law and numbered progressively, shown to me, Dr Giuseppe GIANELLI, Notary in Turin, from which the present is obtained and when compared concords with it. Written on two sides.

Turin, on the fifth day of December two thousand and sixteen

Signature and seal Gianelli Giuseppe son of the late Pasquale Notary in Turin

INDEX NUMBER 140542

This is a certified extract of the original existing from page number 85 to page number 87 of the Minute Book of Meetings and Resolutions of the Board of Directors of the company "ALPLAST S.R.L.", whose registered office is in Turin, at number 7 Corso Guglielmo Marconi, with share capital worth Euro 1,290,000.00 (one million two hundred and ninety thousand point zero), tax code and registration in the Turin Business Register 00983810052. A book kept in accordance with the law and numbered progressively, shown to me, Dr Giuseppe GIANELLI, Notary in Turin, from which the present is obtained and when compared concords with it. Written on two sides.

Turin, on the fifth day of December two thousand and sixteen

Signature and seal Gianelli Giuseppe son of the late Pasquale Notary in Turin REPERTORIO N. 140543

BACCOLTA S. 40774

ATTO COSTITUTIVO

DI SOCIETA' A RESPONSABILITA' LIMITATA UNIFERSONALE CON CONFERIMENTO DI AZIENDA REFOBBLICA ITALIBBA

Il giorno dinque dicembre duemilasedici,

In Toriso, nel mio studio in via Colli n. 20.

Avanti me dott. Gioseppe GIAAELLY, Notaio alla residenza di Torino, iscritto al Collegio Notarile dei Distretti Riuniti di Torino e Piserolo,

è pérsonalmente comparso il sigdor

- GORIA Erminio sato a Torino il 7 settembre 1959, residente ad Asti, Largo Martiri della Liberazione n. 4, codice fiscale GRO RMN 59907 L2199,

nella sua qualità di Amministratore Delegato della società a tesponsabilità limitata denominata "ALFLAST S.R.L." con sede in Torino, corso Guglielmo Marconi n. 7, capitale sociale euro 1.293.000.00 (unmilioneduecentonovantamila virgola zero zero) interemente versato, codice fiscale e numero di iscrizione nel Registro Imprese di Torino 00983810052,

con potèri per quanto infra in virtù di deliberazioni del Consiglio di Amministrazione in data 28 giugno 2016 e 24 novembre 2016, i cui verbali per satratti certificati conformi da me notaio in data odierna rep 6. 140541 e rep. n. 140542 si allegano al presente atto rispettivamente sotto le lettere "A" e "B" dmessañe la lettura per dispensa avutane dal comparente stesso;

cittadido e società italiani. Detto Comparente della cui identità personale io notalo sono certo, mi richiede di far constare quasto aegue:

 E' costituita dalla società "ALPLAST S.B.L." come sopra rappresentata una società a responsabilità limitata unipersonale denominata "Alplast Closures International s.r.l." siglabile "A.C.I. sfl."

2) La società ba sede in Asti,

Agli effetti dell'isorizione presso il Registro delle Imprese il comparente dichiara che l'indirizzo della sede è in Asti, via Milliavacca n. 15.

3) La società ba per oggetto:

- la gestione, l'implementazione e lo sviluppo di marchi, brevetti e di qualunque tecnologia nel settore delle chiusure e del packaging di allumínio e plastica. La società potrà effettuare il commercio di materie prime, semilavorati e prodotti finiti di allumínio e plastica;

- l'attività di ricerca, sviluppo, trasferimento di tecnologia dall'ambito tecnico-scientifico all'ambito industriale, studio, sviluppo nuovi prodotti in campo industriale, assistenza e consulenza alle imprese nella innovazione di prodotto e di processo;

L'acquisco, l'assunzione, la vendita e la permuta di

partecipazioni in società od esti coshituiti e costituendi di qualunque tipo e specie sia in'Italia cos all'estero intendesdosi tale attività non rivolta sei confronti del pubblico;

- l'acquisto, la vendita, la permuta, la costruzione, la ristrutturazione, la demolizione, la concessione in godimento, la gestione di beni immobili;

- la locazione e la gestione di beni immobili di proprietà o in leasing.

Essa potrá, nei limiti di legge ed in via strumentale, complere tutte le operazioni mobiliari, immobiliari, industriali, commerciali e finanziarie ritenute dall'Organo Amministrativo necessarie od utili per il consequimento dell'oggetto sociale, ivi comprese l'assunzione, non a scopo di collocamento, di interessenze e partecipationi in altre società od imprese aventi oggetto analogo affine o connesso al proprio, la stipulazione di contratti di leasing, l'assunzione di mutui paesivi di qualsiasi specie e la concessione di garanzie reali e personali anche e favore di terzi.

Sono espressamente escluse la operazioni di rancolta del risparmio, l'intermediazione finanziaria, quelle riservate agli isoritti in appositi Albi Professionali, nonché tutte le altre che, al sensi della presente e futura legislazione, risultino vistafe ovvero riservate e soggetti dotati di particolari requisiti o forniti di speciali autorizzazioni.

4) La durata della sociatà è stabilita sino al 31 (trentuno) dicembre 2050 (duemilacinguanta) è può essere procogata o anticipatamente sciolta.

\$3 11 capitale sociale ê dá. 0309 4.005.000.00 (quattromilicoi virgola zero zero) e visne sottoscrítto isteramente dall'unico socio società "ALPLAST S.R.L." che a liberazione della pantecipazione sottoscritta confeciace aditicora ib itilità i dialoca di dicitta di proprietà industriale (brevetti e marchi) di sua piena ed esclusiva titolarită e disponibilită detragliatamente descritti e valutati cella relazione di stima redatta ai Secsi deil'articolo 2463 C.C. del dr. Filippo BORT con studio in Requio Emilia, via Smilla S. Pietro n. 1, esperto designato dalla società conferente, iscritto all'Albo dei Dotfori Commercialisti ed Esperti Contabili di Roggio Emilia al n. 695/A ed iscritto al Negistro dei Nevisori Contabili al n. 160334 come da D.M. del 24 gennaio 2011 pubblicato sulla Gérretta Ufficiale della Repubblica Italiana n. 9 del 1º febbraio 2011.

Detta relazione di stima esseverata con giuramento avanti al notaid Eurico BIGI di Reggio Emilia in data 18 novembre 2016 rep. n. 114113 di allega al presente atto sotto la lattera "C", dispensatamene dal comparente la lattura. E precisamente sono oggetto del conferimento:

, BREVETTI

1) Bravetto italiano n. TOO2008A000067 e relativa domanda di brevetto internazionale n. PCT7182009/05023 avente il sequente titolo "A security closure assembly for container, in particular for a bottle for liquids", denominato anche "EREVETTO ALUTOP" e il cui staro legale è dettagliatamente riportato alle pagine 14 e 15 dell'allegata relazione di stima.

2) "Domanda di brevetto per invenzione italiano n. 102015000043227 del 7 agosto 2015 aveste il seguente titolo "Capsula di sigillatura per l'imboccatura di un reolpiente, in particolare una bottiglia", Domanda di modello di utilità depositata in Germania 6. 26 2016004811.6 del 4 agosto 2016, Domanda di modello di utilità depositata in Spagna 0. 0261631009 del 5 agosto 2016.

Quanto sopre è meglio descritto e denominato anche "BREVETTO DOOBLE CAP" alle pagina 16 dell'allegata relazione di stima.

, MARCHI

- <u>Marchio</u> Internazionale "ALPLAST" la cui descrizione con gli estremi di deposito, registrazione, ultimo richovo e scadenza per i differenti Paesi è contenuta alle pagine 19, 20 e 21 della ralazione di stima;

- <u>Marchio Italiano "ALU-TOP"</u> depositato in Italia in data 17 giugno 2008 numero ID TO2008C002030 registrazione in data 22 satismbre 2010 numero ID 1340377;

 Marchio Europeo "DOUBLE-CAP" depositato nell'Unione Europea in data 15 marzo 2016 numero ID 15216294;

la descrizione dei predetti 2 marchi è contenuta alla pagina. 21 della relazione di stima.

Il conferimento viene fatto per il valore attestato nella relazione di stima allegata pari a complessivi euro 6.276.192,50

(seimilioniduecentosettantaseimilacentonovantadus virgola cinquanta);

- di cui:

 euro 2.244.875,88
 (duemilioniduccentoquarantaquattromilaottocentosettantaulnque virgola ottantotto) riferiti al Marchio "ALPLASI";
 auro 308.998,15 (trecentoottomilenovecentonovantaquattro virgola quindici) riferiti al Marchio "LOUBLE-CAP";
 auro 390.525,89 (trecentonovantamilacinquecentoventicinque

-- euro 1.845.647.27 (unmilionecttocentoquarantacinquemilascicentoquarantasette

virgola ventisette) riferiti al Brevetto "DOUBLE CAP"/ - euro 1.486.149,31 (unscilionequattrocentottantaseimilacentoquarantanove virgola trentuno) riferiti al Brevetto "ALUTOP". Dei compleasivo valore di euro 6.276.192,50

(seimilioniduscantosetrantaseimilacentonovantadus

- vízgola

cinquanta) ento 4.000.000,00 (quattrimilióni virgola zero zero) vengono imputati a capitale sociale est euro 2.276.192.50

(duamilioniduccontosottantaseimilacentonovantadue virgola cinquanta) ad apposita riserva da conferimento.

La società conferente come copra rappresentato, dichiera che i diritti di proprietà industriale copra conferiti sono nella sua piena esclusiva proprietà e disponibilità liberi da peggi, seguestri o altri gravami pregludizievoli.

La socletà conferitaria viene autorizzata a trascrivere il presente atto preaso l'Officio italiano Brevetti e Marobi e presso i corrispondenti uffici di tutti gli atati esteri in cui i diritti conferiti sono depositati/registrati nonché depositare il marobi ed i brevetti in oggetto presso qualsiasi Stato Estero in cui non sono ancora depositati/registrati.

I marchi conferiti vengono trasferiti alla società Conferitaria per la totalità dei prodotti e per tutti i Paesi per i quali sono stati registrati.

.....

6) La sociatà si dichiara costituita sotto la piesa esservanza delle norme contenute in questo atto e di quelle stabilite nello statuto sociale il cui testo, composto di 25 (venticinque) articoli, previa lettura da me datane al comparente, viene dallo stesso approvato e sottoscritto con me hotalo e quindi allegato al presente atto sotto la lettera "D".

7) L'auministrazione della società è affidata a tempo indeterminato sino a revoca o dimizzioni ad un Consiglio di Amministrazione composto di dua membri che viene nominato nella persona del signor GORIA Erminio che accetta la carica e nella persona del signor.

. GORIX Francesco nato a Tórino il 10 febbraio 1957, residente a San Damiano d'Asti (AT) Frazione Lavezzole n. 43, codice físcale GRO FMC 57810 L219A.

Al Consiglio di Amministrazione spettano al sensi dell'articolo 12 (dodici) dello Statuto Sociale tutti i potezi di ordinaria e straordinaria amministrazione.

Il signor GORIA Francesco viene designato Presidente del Conalglio di Amministrazione ed allo stesso spetta si sensi dell'articolo 13 (tředici) dello Statuto Sociale la rappresentanza delle socistà.

8) Gli esercizi sociali si chiudono il 31 (trentuno) dicembre di ogni anno ed 11 primo si chiuderà al 31 (trentuno) dicembre 2016 (duemilasedici).

9) Oli Utili notti risultanti dal bilancio, dedotti gli accantonamenti di legge verranno ripartiti tra i soci in wisura proporzionale alla partecipazione da ciascuno posteduta, salvo diversa destinazione decisa dai soci.
10) Ai sensi dell'articolo 2463 del Codice Civile il

> PATENT REEL: 044299 FRAME: 0234

Ę,

comparente mi dichiara che l'importo globale delle spose per la costituzione poste a carico della società ammonta approssimativamente ad euro 5.700,00 (cinquemilasettecento virgola zero zero).

Richiesto, ricevo questo atto da me letto el comparente che lo dichiara conforme a sua volonté e non me notaio in conferma ai sottoscrive alle ore undici e minuti quarantacinque.

Scritto in parte da me, in parte da persone di mia fiducia ed in parte dattiloscritto de persona pure di mia fiducia il presente atto occupa di tre fogli facciate nove.

ويستحدث والمعجوب والمرار

IR GRIGINALE FIRMATO; GORIA ERMINIO GIOSEPPE GIANELLI NOTAIO



.....

REPERTORIC NUMERO 140541

Estratto conforme all'originale esistente dalla pagina numero 83 alla pagina numero 84 del libro dalle Adusanze e delle Deliberazioni del Consiglio di Amministrazione della società "ALFLAST S.R.L." con sede in Torino, corso Guglielmo Marconi n. 7, napitale sociale euro 1.290.000,00 (unmilioneduscentonovantamila virgola zero zero) interamente versato, nodice fiscale e numero di isorizione nel Begistro Imprese di Torino 00983910052.

Libro tamito a norma di legge e progressivamente mumerato, presentato a me dottor Giuseppe GIANELLI, Notaio in Torino, dal quale il presente viene a mia cura desunto e con il quale collazionato concorda.

Scritto su due facciate.

Torino, 11 cinque dicembre duemilasedici.



REPERTORIO NUMERO 140542

Estratto conforme all'originale esistente dalla pagina numero 85 alla pagina numero 87 del libro delle Adunante e delle Deliberazioni dei Consiglio di Amministrazione della sociatà "ALPLAST S.R.L." con sede in Torino, corso Guglielmo Marconi n. 7, capitale sociale euro 1.290.000,00 (unmilioneduecentonovantemila virgola zero zero) interamente verseto, codice fiscale e numero di iscrizione nel Begistro Imprese di Torino 00983810052.

Libro tenuto a norma di legge e progressivamente numerato, presentato e me dottor Giuseppe GIANELLI, Notaio in Torino, dal quale il presente viene à mia cora desunto e con il quale collozionato concorda.

Scritto su tre facciate.

Torino, li cinque dicembre duemilasedici. .

